
Attachment I 
 

1 of 2 
 

 

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 15-_____ 
 

Introduced by Council Member ________________ 
 

RESOLUTION INCREASING THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 
AMOUNT FOR THE SIDEWALK REHABILITATION AND WHEELCHAIR RAMPS 
FY 2016 – DISTRICTS 1 & 8 PROJECT, PROJECT NOS. 05267 AND 05121, AND 
AWARDING THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO AJW Construction.  

 

WHEREAS, by resolution on September 15, 2015, the City Council approved the 
plans and specifications for the Sidewalk Rehabilitation and Wheelchair Ramp FY 2016 – 
Districts 1 & 8 Project, Project No. 05267and 05121, and called for bids to be received on 
October 13, 2015; and  

 
WHEREAS, on October 13, 2015, seven bids were received ranging from $408,589 to 

$731,412.65; AJW Construction of Oakland, California submitted the lowest bid in the 
amount of $408,589, which is 31.9% below the Engineer’s Estimate of $600,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, the low bid provides an opportunity to increase the Administrative 

Change Order amount in order to repair more sidewalks and ramps; therefore, staff 
recommends increasing the Administrative Change Order amount from $54,545 to 
$171,411; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that 
AJW Construction is the lowest responsible bidder whose bid complies with the 
specifications and is hereby awarded the construction contract for the Sidewalk 
Rehabilitation and Wheelchair Ramp FY 2016 – Districts 1 & 8 Project, Project Nos. 05267 
and 05121, for the amount of $580,000, and in accordance with the aforementioned plans 
and specifications on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward.  All other bids 
are hereby rejected. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the 
Director of Public Works is authorized to expend up to $920,000 for project design, 
construction, project administration, and contingency costs to complete the project. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute the contract with AJW Construction, in the name of and for and on behalf of the 
City of Hayward, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney. 
 
 
IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA _______________________, 2015 



Attachment I 
 

2 of 2 
 

 
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 
 
AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

MAYOR:  
 
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
 
ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
 
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
 
 

ATTEST: ______________________________ 
     City Clerk of the City of Hayward 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
_______________________________ 
City Attorney of the City of Hayward 
 
 


